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MR. SPEAKER: Not allowed.

(Interruptions) **

MR. SPEAKER: Not at all. Not al-Jowed.
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MR. SPEAKER: Even the answer is not allowed.
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Deaths due to T.B.

*271, DR, SARADISH ROY: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government are aware that 6 lakh people die of T.B. a year in our country; and

(b) it so, reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH
(SHR1 NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR):
(a) Yes, Sir, it is so estimated.

(b) The State Government have set up a larger number of T. B. Hospitals/Clinics for the detention and treatment of T. B. cases. In addition, a National T. B. Control Programme to combat the nroblem of T.B. with the overall objective of reducing the morbidity and mortality due to T. B. has also been in operation for the last many years. Under this programme, District T. B. Centres run by the State Governments, are being equipped with the radiographic equipment to enable them to undertake detection of T. B. cases. The programme

**Not rec..dcd.
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also envisages supply of anti-T. B. drugs to the T. B. Clinics run by the State Governments and the voluntary organisations. B.C.G. vaccination is also being given to infants/children as a part of M.C.H. programme.

DR. SARADISH ROY: In spite of the fact that this programme is being implemented for the last few years, the incidence of death due to T. B. is on the increase. What steps have been taken to hospitalise those cases which are infective ang are spreading the disease? How much gid is given by the Central Government to the State Governments during the last few years for making hospital arrangement for these infective patients?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LAS.
KAR: This is essentially a State programme and the Central Government is giving aid to the wvarious State Governments in various ways.
During the current year, 1980-81, we have provided Rs. 1.83 crores to different State Governments under various schemes so that they can combat this incidence in their own States.
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Work by LC.A.R. on Oilseed
Productivity

*203. SHRI  KAMLA MISHRA
MADHUKAR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that. the ICAR has not done any commendable work to improve oilseeds productivity:

(b) if so, the details of the work so far done by the ICAR in this field and with what results;

(c) whether ICAR has any plan to take up this research and do something to improve the productivity;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) No, Sir.

(b) A statement with regard lo the work so far done by the I.C.AR. with results is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

MR. SPEAKER: The Question (¢) Yes, Sir.
Hour is over. (d) A statement 1s placed on the
— Table of the Lok Sabha.
Statement

(b)

Oilseeds covered a total area of 16 million hectares in 1978 with 5 total production of 9.8 million tonnes. The following table indicates the area and production from 1949-50 to 1978-79:—
" 1949-50 1960-61 1970-71 1978-79
Area 10 071 14770 14 00 16-00t
Production 5-22 6-982 93 g -bo

+Area in million hectares.

@Production in million tonnes.

